and its subsidiaries own approximately 13,000 hectares of freehold land, including
approximately 11,000 hectares of softwood radiata pine plantations in New Zealand
(the “Acquired Business” or “New Zealand Acquisition” or “New Zealand Plantation”).
Given the Acquired Business continues to be controlled by the ultimate holding
company before and after the acquisition, the New Zealand Acquisition was accounted
for using the principles of merger accounting in accordance with AG 5 issued by the
HKICPA in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2011. Accordingly, the acquired assets and liabilities are
stated at predecessor values, and were included in the consolidated financial statements
from the date the Acquired Business first came under common control of Sino-Forest.

Details of adjustments for the common control combination of the Acquired Business
on the Group’s results for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010 were as follows:

	 As previously	 Acquired	 Consolidation	 As
	 reported	 Business	 adjustment	 restated
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2010
Revenue	 16,714	 317		  17,031
Profit/(loss) for the year	 (97,826)	 11,178		  (86,648)

At 31 December 2010
ASSETS
Non-current assets	 780,485	 582,886		  1,363,371
Current assets	 627,735	 9,726		  637,461

Total assets	 1,408,220	 592,612		  2,000,832

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities	 263,024	 4,485		  267,509
Current liabilities	 33,292	 415,013		  448,305

Total liabilities	 296,316	 419,498		  715,814

Net assets	 1,111,904	 173,114		  1,285,018

EQUITY
Share capital	 6,811	 156,000	 (156,000)	 6,811
Reserves	 848,862	 17,114	 156,000	 1,021,976
Non-controlling interests 	 256,231	 –		  256,231

Total equity	 1,111,904	 173,114		  1,285,018

Note:	 The carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisition

of 8 October 2010, being the date on which the Group obtains control over the Acquired

Business, are set out in note 19 of Section 1 of Appendix II to the shareholders’ circular of

the Company dated 11 March 2011.

Greenheart Group Limited Annual Report 2011116

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2011

32.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

(b)	 Acquisition of assets and liabilities

On 24 February 2011, Greenheart Forest (Suriname) FT Limited, an indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a sale and purchase agreement with